Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 10.01, is amended to read:

10.01 Constitutional officers; location of office; additional duties. The governor, secretary of state, auditor, treasurer, and attorney general shall keep their offices in rooms provided for them, respectively, in *the area known as* the capitol, or as the capitol complex, or as the capitol area; and, in addition to the duties heretofore prescribed, shall severally render such other services and be subject to such further obligations as are required of or imposed upon them by law.

Approved May 20, 1967.

CHAPTER 625-H. F. No. 2527

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the sale of certain tax forfeited land in Pine county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Pine county. Subdivision 1. The county auditor of the county of Pine pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 282.01, issued auditor's certificate of purchase of tax forfeited lands dated September 20, 1962, to Carfes Hoiland and Marjorie Hoiland of the following described land in Pine county to wit: The Northeast quarter of the Northeast quarter (NE 1/4 NE 1/4) of Section 11, Township 43 North, Range 19 West. Subsequent to such sale and after substantial improvements were made upon such land, the purchasers defaulted after paying less than 50 percent of the purchase price and the contract was canceled. Miles Homes, Inc. holder of a mortgage on the land and assignee of the purchasers by quit claim deed desire reinstatement of such certificate and conveyance of the land by the state.

Subd. 2. Nothwithstanding any limitation in Minnesota Statutes, Section 282.341, the certificate referred to in subdivision 1 may be reinstated by the county auditor of Pine county, upon compliance with the applicable provisions of said section.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 3. Upon payment in full of the purchase price and all taxes, penalties, and interest the county auditor shall so certify to the commissioner of taxation and if approved by the commissioner, the commissioner shall convey in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 282.01, the land described in subdivision 1, to Miles Homes, Inc.

Approved May 20, 1967.

CHAPTER 626-H. F. No. 2542

[Coded]

An act relating to education; residence and attendance of pupils in school districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 120, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 120, is amended by adding a section to read:

[120.065] Education; school districts; farm in more than one district, attendance option. When a pupil resides on a farm and the land comprising the farm is included in more than one district the pupil may attend the school of either district providing that if the pupil is to attend the school in the district of which he is not a resident he must first have the approval of the commissioner. A farm for the purposes of this section encompasses all tracts of land owned and operated as one farm, each of which is not less than 40 acres in area, providing no such tract is more than two miles distant from the tract of land on which the pupil resides. In the payment of state aid, the district in which the pupil attends shall be considered the district of his residence.

Approved May 20, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

624]

. .